506663160 05/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6709974

ATURE OF CONVEYA	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name Execution Dat			
SCOTT A. SMITH			09/08/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	VANGU	VANGUARD SOAP LLC			
Street Address:	3084 SO	3084 SOUTH CENTER ROAD			
City:	MEMPHI	MEMPHIS			
State/Country:	TENNES	TENNESSEE			
Postal Code:	38109				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 11				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	98	844524			
Patent Number:	11	0702491			
Patent Number:	1	0633614			
Application Number:	6	2527018			
Application Number:	10	6023796			
Application Number:	10	6782827			
Application Number:	6	2186099			
	1!	5197456			
Application Number:					
Application Number: Application Number:	6.	2249805			
		2249805 2186089			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043337.142778	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES D. MONTGOMERY	
SIGNATURE:	/James D. Montgomery/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2021	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Smith Assignment#page1.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, SCOTT A. SMITH, a United States citizen, residing at 3719 Woodland Drive, Memphis, TN 38111 (hereinafter "Assignor"), made certain new and useful inventions and improvements (hereinafter "Inventions and Improvements"), for which Assignor has executed the United States patents and applications listed below (hereinafter "Patents and Application")

Application No. Patent No.	File Date Issue Date	Title
9,844,524	12/19/2017	Soap Compositions And Methods
10,702,491	07/07/2020	Soap Compositions And Methods
10,633,614	04/28/2020	Natural Laundry Soaps
62/527,018	06/29/2017	High Butters Content Soap And Methods
16/023,796	06/29/2018	High Butters Content Soap And Methods
16/782,827	02/05/2020	Natural Laundry Soaps
62/186,099	06/29/2015	Potassium Soaps That Can Be Thickened With Chloride Salts
15/197,456	06/29/2016	Potassium Soaps That Can Be Thickened With Chloride Salts
62/249,805	11/02/2015	Natural Laundry Soaps
62/186,089	06/29/2015	Soap Compositions And Methods
17/013,061	09/04/2020	Potassium Soaps That Can Be Thickened With Chloride Salts

AND WHEREAS, VANGUARD SOAP LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Tennessee, and having an office and place of business at 3084 South Center Road, Memphis, TN 38109 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and Improvements and said Patents and Applications and to the Patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assigner has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions disclosed in said Inventions and Improvements and Patents and Applications, all non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or renewals thereof, all patents which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States for patents on said Inventions and Improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all patents of any country or countries foreign to the United States which may be granted there from; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any and all United States Patents, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any and all patents, for the said Inventions and Improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and Assignor's executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all facts known to Assignor relating to said Inventions and Improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Inventions and Improvements, Application, Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

Date:

In witness whereof, Assignor has signed below:

- a Amithe

9/8/2020

54505048.v1

PATENT REEL: 056241 FRAME: 0357